R00145


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Miss P Edensor

	Scheme
	:
	Fii Group Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Fii Group Pension Trustees Limited (Scheme Trustees)

represented by The Trustee Corporation Limited 
Portland Pensions Limited (Scheme Administrators)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated)

1. Miss Edensor alleges that the Respondents did not inform her of the change in her Scheme Normal Retirement Age (NRA) from 60 to 65 and, as a consequence, she would now only be entitled to a significantly reduced pension payable from age 65 when she had expected to receive an unreduced pension payable from age 60.   

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Miss Edensor joined the Scheme on 6 April 1978. Having left her relevant employment on 31 December 1989, she became a deferred pensioner of the Scheme entitled to a deferred pension calculated in accordance with the Scheme Trust Deed and Rules. The Statement of Benefits sent to her in January 1990 by the Scheme Trustees showed her estimated pension payable from her Normal Retirement Date (NRD) of 23 September 2005 (i.e. her 60th birthday) to be £7,957.06 pa. 

4. Through a Deed of Amendment dated 20 August 1992 (the 1992 Deed), the Scheme NRA was equalised at age 65 for all members from 1 June 1991. For Scheme leavers before that date, the NRA was 65 and 60 for male and female members respectively.

5. In a letter of 7 May 1996, the Scheme Administrators informed Miss Edensor that her estimated pension at age 60 was £7,657.06 pa (it should have been £7,957.06 pa as shown in paragraph 3 above) including Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) for Pre 6 April 1988 and Post 6 April 1988 service of £3,092.44 pa and £535.60 pa respectively.  
6. By a Deed of Amendment dated 4 April 1997 (the 1997 Deed), any Scheme leavers who had yet to receive their benefits had an equal NRA of 65 imposed on them in respect of all their pensionable service. The relevant sections of the 1997 Deed are  reproduced below:

“(G) The Principal Employer (i.e. Fii Group plc) is concerned about the potential level of the liabilities and obligations to be imposed on the employers under the Scheme by sections 56 to 61 of the Pensions Act 1995 (minimum funding requirement) and the regulations made under those sections (the MFR Requirements).

(H) The Principal Employer wishes to reduce the potential level of liabilities under the MFR Requirements by amending the trusts, powers and provisions of the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules in the way set out in this Deed including to convert certain of the existing benefit rights of the Members and other beneficiaries of the Scheme (namely the right to receive an unreduced pension at age 60 and the right to have certain pensions in payment increased annually) to make them discretionary in the power of the Trustees of the Scheme.     
(I) The Trustee Company consents, on the terms set out in this Deed, to the amendments proposed by the Principal Employer as set out in this Deed.



2. Normal Pension Age

With effect on and from the Effective Date the Principal Employer declares that the Scheme is amended in relation to those Members (the Relevant Members) who have not already received payment of any benefits under the Scheme before the Effective Date as follows:

(a) any entitlement (or right without the consent of the Trustees) of a Relevant Member to receive payment of a pension (or other benefits) commencing at any age before age 65 (on an unreduced basis or otherwise) is hereby amended so that instead the Relevant Member’s right is only to payment of that pension (or other benefits) as of right at age 65;

(b) for the avoidance of doubt, sub-clause (a) above also applies to and in respect of those Relevant Members who ceased to be in Pensionable Service before 1 June 1991 (and so are within clause 2 of the Deed of Amendment dated 20 August 1992 so that their benefits are not as set out in the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules); 
(c.f. Appendix below for details of clause 2) 

(c) the Normal Pension Age of any Relevant Member whose Normal Pension Age is not currently age 65 is changed to age 65;

(d) references in Rule 9.4, Rule 9.5, Rule 15.3, Rule 16.1, Rule 21, Rule 22 (Leaving Service), Rule 25, Rule 26, Rule 27, Rule 31 and Rule 44.6  to “age sixty” or the “sixtieth birthday” are amended to read “age sixty-five” and the “sixty-fifth birthday” respectively; 






       

(c.f.  Appendix below for relevant parts of Rule 22) 
(e) in rule 9.2 the words “or in the case of a Special Member age 60” are deleted; and

(f) the Trustees shall have the discretion to agree at any time and from time to time the payment of benefits before age 65 (but not before age 60) or of increased benefits to or in respect of any Relevant Member up to (but not exceeding) the level of benefits that would have applied if the amendments set out in sub-clauses (a) to (e) above had not been made. Such agreement of the Trustees shall not be unreasonably withheld if the Actuary has confirmed at the time that in his opinion the funding of the Scheme is sufficient, on an ongoing basis (using such assumptions as the Actuary considers appropriate), to bear the extra liability without undue reduction in security of benefits for the Members and other beneficiaries of the Scheme generally.”

7. A notice issued jointly by the Scheme Trustees and Fii Group plc (the Group) was sent to all Scheme members, including deferred pensioners such as Miss Edensor and her sister who resides with her, on 27 June 1997, to notify them of the proposed Scheme change which, in their view, was essential to protect the long term interests of the Group, its employees and all the Scheme members. 
8. There was a stipulation in the notice stating that safeguards had been provided by the Group to ensure that, under all foreseeable normal circumstances, the Scheme Trustees would be able to give their consent for Scheme benefits to be available to members in the future on the same basis as in the past. 
9. The notice also stated that, for deferred pensioners who left the Scheme before 1 June 1991, their retirement age remained at 65 for men and 60 for women, subject to any retrospective adjustments made by European Law, and that the changes made in 1991 affected active members at the time, and those who had become members since. 
10. The notice explained that, if the Group were to be wound up and the Scheme’s assets were inadequate to provide the all the members’ benefits, the shortfall, at least to the MFR level, would become a debt to be paid out of the Group’s assets. If the assets were insufficient to cover all the Group’s debts (not just its obligations to the Scheme), then the Scheme would have to reduce the members’ benefits in an order of priority set out by law.

11. It also showed that, due to the nature of the change, the Scheme Trustees had decided to apply to the Court for confirmation that such a change was valid and all Members would be advised of the outcome.
12. The 1997 Deed was approved by Court Order on 26 November 1997. The Court had therefore endorsed the levelling down of female members’ Scheme benefits for service prior to 1 June 1991, even though this adversely affected the value of these benefits. The Court Order also approved the following statement of intent made by the Group:

“(1) The Principal Employer will from time to time consider whether its financial position during the foreseeable future is such that it can reasonably afford………to fund the Scheme in accordance with the minimum funding requirement on the basis that the rights to early retirement pensions and increases in pensions made discretionary by the Deed of Variation dated 4 April 1997 are restored as guaranteed rights in whole or in part.

(2) If and when the Principal Employer forms the view that it can afford to fund the Scheme on that basis, it will consult the Trustees as to whether it is appropriate to restore such rights in whole or part (as the case may be).

(3) Subject to such consultation, the Principal Employer will make the necessary amendments to the Scheme to restore such guaranteed rights in whole or in part (as the case may be).”  
13. Although the 1997 Deed was due to take effect on 4 April 1997, the Court suspended its implementation until 31 May 1999. Those Scheme members whose pension began before 31 May 1999 were therefore not affected by the 1997 Deed.

14. In January 1999, Miss Edensor received from the Scheme Trustees details of the estimated pension payable to her at age 60, i.e. £7,879.04 pa, together with a current transfer value figure of £59,865. The new estimate for her pension at NRA 60 was slightly lower than the one previously quoted because actual statutory revaluation increases available as at January 1999 had been used to revalue the non-GMP element of her pension. 

15. On 25 February 2000, the Scheme Administrators sent Miss Edensor, at her request, a copy of her Statement of Benefit Options, showing her estimated deferred Scheme pension payable from age 65 to be £7,169.92 pa. During my investigation, it has transpired that this was an incorrect calculation, because statutory revaluation of the non-GMP element of her pension up to NRA 65 had not been allowed for. The accompanying letter misquoted Miss Edensor’s NRD to be 23 September 2000. 
16. On 7 March 2001, Miss Edensor requested transfer value details from the Scheme Administrators, and received a statement showing her current total transfer value to be £58,282.   
17. In April 2001, Miss Edensor asked the Scheme Administrators to produce a quotation of her pension at age 60. They responded, in a letter dated 27 April 2001, as follows:

“……you requested a quotation of your benefits at Normal Retirement Age*. I can advise the benefits that may be available to you are as follows:

1. A pension of £7,748.04 per annum OR

2. A tax free cash sum of £10,728.09 plus a reduced pension of £6,815.12 per annum.

Both of these options include a spouse’s death in retirement pension of £3,874.08 per annum.

These figures cannot be guaranteed to apply as an element of your pension increases in line with RPI, subject to a maximum of 5% between date of leaving and date of retirement. Therefore, we have had to assume a rate of increase that may apply.”  
*The Scheme Administrators have informed me that the reference to Normal Retirement Age should, in fact, have read early retirement age of 60.  
18. A General Meeting was held on 22 May 2002 to discuss the current financial position of the Scheme. Around 60 members and five Scheme Trustees attended. According to the minutes of the meeting, a member asked if women could still retire at 60. One of the Scheme Trustees replied that a Scheme NRA of 65 currently applied to all members and a retirement age of 60 was applicable only to some women in respect of their State pension scheme benefits.      

19. The Scheme entered into wind up on 10 May 2004.  

20. On 18 November 2004, the Trustee Corporation Limited, the newly appointed Statutory Independent Trustee (Independent Trustee), wrote to all the Scheme members who were not receiving a pension on 10 May 2004 to inform them that the Group was formally insolvent, that their Scheme was significantly underfunded, that Scheme benefits would be reduced to 10% of the value of their former entitlement (excluding the value of pension increases), and that pre 5 April 1997 joiners could not take their pension before NRA 65. The Independent Trustee also confirmed that the Group had failed to meet its obligations under the statement of intent and the Scheme Trustees could not therefore exercise their discretion for Scheme benefits to be available to members in the future on the same basis as in the past.   

21. On 25 April 2005, with her 60th birthday approaching, Miss Edensor wrote to the Scheme Administrators to request payment of her Scheme benefits from age 60 but, according to Miss Edensor, she encountered problems obtaining their reply which was that her NRA had changed from 60 to 65 (c.f. paragraph 29 for further details). 
22. Miss Edensor complained to the Independent Trustee in June 2005. The appointed First Stage Decision Maker of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP), upheld the Scheme Trustees’ decision not to regard 60 as Miss Edensor’s NRA, but it was his view that the information given to her over a number of years may have given her every expectation that she could draw her full benefits at age 60.   
23. The Independent Trustee offered Miss Edensor an ex gratia payment of £300 as a gesture of goodwill for the distress and inconvenience which she had suffered by having to make this complaint, but she declined the payment. 
MISS EDENSOR’S SUBMISSIONS
24. It has always been her intention to retire at age 60. The fact that Scheme benefits would be available to her at 60 had influenced her to leave them in place rather than transferring them to her new employer’s pension scheme, because the time between leaving service and her prospective retirement date was relatively short. If it had been made clear to her from the outset that her NRA had been changed from 60 to 65, then she would almost certainly have decided to effect a transfer of her Scheme benefits to her new employer’s scheme.

25. An illness which she had suffered in her youth has restricted her working abilities as she has got older. She resigned from her stressful job involving long hours with her current employer in October 2005, because she could not cope due to her medical condition. She therefore needs the Scheme pension she was expecting at age 60 to live on.

26. She did not receive a copy of the notice when it was originally sent in June 1997 explaining the proposed Scheme change. She asserts, however, that the reference in the notice that, for deferred pensioners who left the Scheme before 1 June 1991, their retirement age would remain at 65 for men and 60 for women confirms that she is entitled to a Scheme pension at age 60.
27. When it became common knowledge that the Scheme was winding up, she asserts that a senior manager of the Group told her that, in his opinion, she would definitely receive her Scheme pension at age 60, but asked her to check with the Scheme Administrators. She asserts that, when she telephoned the Scheme Administrators, she was told that there was no doubt about her receiving her pension at age 60.  
28. In her letter dated 14 July 2007 to my Office, Miss Edensor says that she disagrees strongly with the statement made by Mr N R, one of the Scheme Trustees (c.f. paragraph 30 below) that she was regularly consulted about Scheme changes and involved in any discussions or decisions regarding the Scheme. She also submits that she had no alternative but to continue with her retirement plans, as she had always made it clear to her employer, due to her deteriorating health, that she would be retiring at the age of 60.  
SCHEME ADMINSTRATORS’ SUBMISSIONS
29. They sent Miss Edensor a letter on 11 May 2005 to her home address stating that the Scheme NRA had changed from 60 to 65, but she informed them by telephone that it had not reached her. After re-sending the letter, they say that she telephoned again to notify them that she had not received it and asked for a copy to be sent to her by fax. Unable to find a copy of the original letter at the time, they reprinted a copy of her letter which was being amended for issue to another member with the same query and therefore showed an incorrect home address for her. Miss Edensor, however, has refuted their assertion and believes that they had sent the letters by post to the wrong address twice. They have, however, now submitted to me for inspection a copy of the letter showing the correct address which they say was originally sent to her.   
SCHEME TRUSTEES’ SUBMISSIONS
30. One of the Trustees, Mr N R, who has worked with Miss Edensor for over 30 years (nine of which she had worked for him directly) has provided a written statement declaring that:
“I clearly recall Miss Edensor attending the meeting held on 22 May 2002 at which the changes to the Scheme were discussed. The minutes of that meeting make it clear that GM stated that the normal retirement age for women in the Scheme had changed from 60 to 65 with retrospective effect and that this had been approved by the Court.

I still see many members of the Scheme who are former Fii employees. There continues to be, as there always was, a strong community feeling amongst Fii employees and all issues and changes were discussed by employees generally. In addition, “staff” members such as Miss Edensor, who was a senior charge hand, were regularly consulted regarding changes.

It is my opinion therefore, that there is no way in which Miss Edensor could not have been aware of the change to the normal retirement age for women and the fact that it was effective in respect of  all female members of the Scheme.”
CONCLUSIONS
31. It is clear from the Scheme legal documentation that the change to Miss Edensor’s NRA from 60 to 65 is legitimate. The 1997 Deed, which has been approved by the Court, comprehensively covers this. 
32. The purpose of the notice prepared by the Scheme Trustees and Fii Group in June 1997, was to inform all Scheme members of the changes to be introduced by the 1997 Deed. The notice stated that the retirement age would remain at 60 for female deferred pensioners who left the Scheme before 1 June 1991 (such as Miss Edensor), subject to any retrospective adjustments made by European Law. This statement would appear to directly contradict the provisions of the 1997 Deed. Unlike the 1997 Deed, the notice is not a legally binding document. In the event of any discrepancies between the two documents, the notice would therefore be overridden by the 1997 Deed. In any case, the Scheme Trustees were in the process of applying to the Court for confirmation that the changes described in the 1997 Deed were acceptable at the time the notice was sent out, and this is clearly stated in the notice. I cannot therefore concur with Miss Edensor’s assertion that the content of the notice entitles her to a Scheme pension at age 60.

33. After the Scheme entered into wind up, the Scheme Actuary had advised the Independent Trustee that the Scheme would be unable to meet its obligations in full.  Consequently, the Independent Trustee was not in a position to agree payment of the benefits at the level that would have applied before the Scheme changes were made, by exercising the discretionary powers conferred on the Scheme Trustees in the 1997 Deed. 
34. Miss Edensor says that she retired from her job at age 60 and is now suffering a loss, in that she has no income from the Scheme. I am not persuaded, however, that she was unaware of the fact that the Scheme was insisting on 65 as her NRA. She had written to the Scheme Trustees to inform them that she had heard that she could not get her Scheme pension until she was 65 and she was disputing this. In any event, there is just too long a time delay between when the Scheme Administrators told her that she could retire at 60 and when she retired. As she was clearly aware several months prior to retiring that the Scheme might not give her a pension at 60, in my opinion, she could not say that she acted in reliance on the previous incorrect information about her NRA. 

35. Needless to say, the Independent Trustee’s decision would appear disappointing and unfair to Miss Edensor but it does have a duty to pay benefits in accordance with Scheme rules and I believe that this is what has happened. 

36. Although in my opinion Miss Edensor has not suffered any financial loss as a consequence of the mistakes made, it is clear from the evidence that the administrative service provided by the Scheme Administrators has been somewhat poor in her case. The supply of incorrect information has caused her injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience. I note that Miss Edensor has been offered a payment of £300 as a gesture of goodwill in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused, which I consider to be a reasonable amount and in line with what I would expect to see in circumstances comparable to Miss Edensor’s. 
37. I make an appropriate direction below.
DIRECTIONS

38. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Independent Trustee shall arrange to pay Miss Edensor compensation of £300 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to her.  

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

9 August 2007
APPENDIX

RELEVANT PARTS OF THE OCTOBER 2000 VERSION OF THE SCHEME DEED OF AMENDMENT MADE ON 20th AUGUST 1992 (THE 1992 DEED) INCORPORATING DEEDS OF AMENDMENT/VARIATION DATED 7 JUNE 1995, 4 APRIL 1997, 10 NOVEMBER 1998 & 15 JUNE 2000   
The Trust Deed 

Clause 2
“Unless expressly otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires the adoption of the provisions contained in the First and Second Schedules hereto shall take effect from 1 June 1991 (the Operative Date) and shall not affect the benefits payable under the Scheme in respect of any Member who prior to the Operative Date ceased to be in Pensionable Service as determined in accordance with the provisions in force prior to the Operative Date.    
The Rules
Leaving Service

22. Subject to the provisions of the Rules in the event of a Member leaving Service before age sixty-five other than with an entitlement to an immediate pension …….there shall be payable the appropriate benefit or benefits as follows:

22.1 A Member who leaves Service having completed not less than two years’ Qualifying Service shall be entitled to an annual pension commencing at age sixty-five and payable for his lifetime of an amount……. related to his Final Pensionable Earnings at, and Pensionable Service completed to, the date of leaving Service………

22.5 With the agreement of the Trustees, a Member who has become entitled to a pension under sub-Rule 22.1…….may at any time thereafter, if he is retiring on account of Incapacity, or at any time after attaining age fifty in any other case, elect to receive in lieu of such pension an immediate annual pension of an appropriately reduced amount as the Actuary certifies to be reasonable…….….

- 1 -


